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3901 and 3919 Shelbyville Road

Louisville Metro Board of Zoning Adjustment

Public Hearing



Request(s)
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Variance #1: from the Development Code (Dec. 2003) 

Article 6 section 6.3.C.3 to allow the parapet wall of the 

main building to exceed the maximum height of 35 feet as 

defined for a C-1 zoned property in the City of St. 

Matthews.

Location Requirement Request Variance

Height of main 

building 

(parapet or 

Brustwehr)

35 feet 51 feet 16 feet



Request(s)
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Variance #2:  from the Development Code (Dec. 2003) 

Article 6 section 6.3.C.3 to allow the hip roof below the 

clock tower to exceed the maximum height of 35 feet as 

defined for a C-1 zoned property in the City of St. 

Matthews.

Location Requirement Request Variance

Height of main 

hip roof below 

the Clock Tower 

35 feet
47 feet 2 

inches

12 feet 2 

inches



Case Summary / Background

 The applicant is proposing to construct a new bank on 

three C-1 zoned parcels located at the intersections of 

Breckenridge Lane/Chenoweth Lane/Westport 

Road/Shelbyville Road within the City of St. Matthews. 

The subject site contains three parcels that will be 

consolidated into one parcel.

 The proposed structure has a colonial revival style with 

a parapet wall which exceeds the height requirements as 

found in the St. Matthews Development Code.  

 The clock tower also exceeds the height requirement 

but only for that portion below the excluded ornamental 

tower (clock tower/cupola) per Development Code 

Article 9 section 9.3.A, height exceptions.  
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Zoning/Form Districts
Subject Property:

• Existing: C-1/Town Center

• Proposed: C-1/Town Center

Adjacent Properties:

• North: C-1/Town Center

• South: C-1/Town Center

• East: C-1/Town Center

• West: C-1/Town Center
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Aerial Photo/Land Use
Subject Property:

• Existing: Commercial

• Proposed: Commercial

Adjacent Properties:

• North: Commercial

• South: Commercial

• East:  Commercial

• West: Commercial
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Site Photos-Subject Property
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The subject site looking from Chenoweth/Breckenridge Lane.  



Site Photos-Subject Property
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Looking from Shelbyville Road at the subject property.



Surrounding - Subject Property
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Looking South across Shelbyville Rd., 

notice the parapet walls.



Surrounding-Subject Property
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PNC Bank located southwest of the subject site 

off of Shelbyville Road.



Surrounding-Subject Property
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Eclipse Bank located West of the subject site 

off of Shelbyville Road.



Applicant’s Site Plan
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Conclusions
 The Board of Zoning Adjustment must 

determine if the proposal meets the standard 

of review for granting variances as established 

in the Land Development Code from Article 6 

Section 6.3.C.3 to allow a proposed clock 

tower (portion below the clock and above the 

hip roof) and parapet wall to exceed the 

maximum height of 35 feet in a C-1 zoning 

district in the City of St. Matthews.
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Required Actions
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Variance #1: from the Development Code (Dec. 2003) 

Article 6 section 6.3.C.3 to allow the parapet wall of the 

main building to exceed the maximum height of 35 feet as 

defined for a C-1 zoned property in the City of St. 

Matthews.

Location Requirement Request Variance

Height of main 

building 

(parapet or 

Brustwehr)

35 feet 51 feet 16 feet



Required Actions
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Variance #2:  from the Development Code (Dec. 2003) 

Article 6 section 6.3.C.3 to allow the hip roof below the 

clock tower to exceed the maximum height of 35 feet as 

defined for a C-1 zoned property in the City of St. 

Matthews.

Location Requirement Request Variance

Height of main 

hip roof below 

the Clock Tower 

35 feet
47 feet 2 

inches

12 feet 2 

inches


